

Case No. 20-6044

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

MARK E. SCHELL,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT; THE MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA BAR ASSOCIATION'S BOARD OF GOVERNORS; JOHN M. WILLIAMS, Executive Director, Oklahoma Bar Association, all in their official capacities,
Defendants-Appellees

APPELLEES' JOINT ANSWER BRIEF

Michael Burrage, OBA No. 1350
Whitten Burrage
512 N Broadway, Suite 300
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees the Members of the Oklahoma Bar Association's Board of Governors, other than Timothy E. DeClerck, and John M. Williams, Executive Director of the Oklahoma Bar Association, in their official capacities

Kieran D. Maye, Jr.
Leslie M. Maye
Maye Law Firm
3501 French Park Drive, Suite A
Edmond, OK 73034
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees, The Chief Justice and Justices of the Oklahoma Supreme Court, in their official capacities

Thomas G. Wolfe, OBA No. 11576
Heather L. Hintz, OBA No. 14253
Phillips Murrah P.C.
Corporate Tower, 13th Floor
101 N Robinson Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees the Members of the Oklahoma Bar Association's Board of Governors, and John M. Williams, Executive Director of the Oklahoma Bar Association, in their official capacities

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 1-6

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 7-8

IV. ARGUMENT. 8-31

 A. Standard for Dismissal of a Claim under RULE 12(b)(6). 8-9

 B. The Extant Law. 9-14

 1. Mandatory Bar Membership Comports with Freedom
 of Association Guarantees. 9-10

 2. Application of Mandatory Dues to Germane Political
 or Ideological Speech and Other Germane Activity
 is Constitutional. 11-14

 C. Schell’s Attacks on the Supreme Court’s Binding Authority
 are Unavailing. 14-31

V. CONCLUSION. 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Aboud v. Detroit Bd. Of Educ.,
431 U.S. 209 (1977)12, 15, 16, 17, 18

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)8

Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth,
529 U.S. 217 (2000) 20-21

Ellis v. Ry. Clerks,
466 U.S. 435 (1984)12

Fleck v. Wetch,
139 S. Ct. 590 (2018)23

Fleck v. Wetch,
140 S. Ct. 1294 (Mar. 9, 2020),
reh’g denied, 2020 WL 2105677, –S. Ct.– (May 4, 2020).20

Harris v. Quinn,
573 U.S. 616 (2014) 7, 17-18, 19, 22

Hohn v. United States,
524 U.S. 236 (1998)14

Janus v. AFSCME,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)5, 7, 8, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.,
– S. Ct.–, 2020 WL 2814314 (Mem.) (June 1, 2020) 20

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005)11

Keller v. State Bar of Cal.,
 496 U.S. 1 (1990) 3-4, 5, 6, 7, 11-12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31

Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union Local 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012) 22-23

Lathrop v. Donohue,
 367 U.S. 830 (1961) . . . 3, 5-6, 7, 9-10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28

Singleton v. Wulff,
 428 U.S. 106 (1976) 27

Teachers v. Hudson,
 475 U.S. 292 (1986) 6, 13, 14, 21, 23, 24, 25

Cases:

Archer v. Ogden,
 1979 OK 130, 600 P.2d 1223. 1

Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n,
 No. 2:19-cv-11962, 433 F. Supp. 3d 942,
 2020 WL 137276 (E.D. La. Jan. 13, 2020). 4, 19, 27-28, 31

Brokers’ Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017) 8

Doyle v. Okla. Bar Ass’n,
 998 F.2d 1559 (10th Cir. 1993) 3

Eugster v. Wash. State Bar Ass’n,
 No. C15-0375JLR, 2015 WL 5175722 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 3, 2015),
aff’d, 684 F. App’x 618 (9th Cir. 2017) 27, 28

Fleck v. Wetch,
 868 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2017) 22-23

Fleck v. Wetch,
 937 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir. 2019),
cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 1294 (Mar. 9, 2020).23

Ford v. Bd. of Tax-Roll Corr.,
 1967 OK 90, 431 P.2d 423. 1, 3

Garcia v. Wilson,
 731 F.2d 640 (10th Cir. 1984) 25

Gruber v. Or. State Bar,
 No. 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251826 (D. Or. April 1, 2019),
report and recommendation adopted in Gruber v. Or. State Bar,
 No. 3:18-cv-1591-JR, 2019 WL 2251282 (D. Or. May 24, 2019)
 (appeal filed May 2019).16-17, 22

In re Integration of State Bar of Okla.,
 1939 OK 378, 95 P.2d 113. 1, 2

In re Rules Creating and Controlling the Okla. Bar Ass’n
 2011 OK 92 3

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.,
 No. 19-cv-266, 2019 WL 6728258 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 11, 2019) 19

Jarchow v. State Bar of Wis.,
 No. 19-3444, 2019 WL 8953257 (7th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019)19-20

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 119 F.3d 1437 (10th Cir. 1997).30-31

McDonald v. Sorrels,
 No. 19-CV-219-Y, 2020 WL 3261061 (W.D. Tex. May 29, 2020)
 (appeal filed June 2, 2020). 18, 19

Morgan v. McCotter,
 365 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2004) 26, 30

Morrow v. State Bar of Cal.,
 188 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 1999) 27, 28

Tal v. Hogan,
453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) 2

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 25
OKLA. STAT. tit. 12, § 95(2). 25

Rules:

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6) 5
OKLA. STAT. tit. 5, Ch.1, App.1. *et seq.* (2005)
(Rules Creating and Controlling The Oklahoma Bar Ass’n 1, 2, 3 25, 29

Other:

In re Rules Creating and Controlling the Okla. Bar Ass’n, 2011 OK 92. 3
The Oklahoma Bar Journal, Vol. 91, No. 1 (Jan. 2020) 26
